Rule 4 49C

Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S.192

Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Company Number

05878002

All About Brands Plc

|/ We
Brian Johnson, Acre House, 11-15 Wilham Road, London, NW1 3ER

David Birne, Acre House, 11-15 Willam Road, London, NW1 3ER

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 27/07/2014 to 26/07/2015

Signed

—

T

D See=— . wlghs

Fisher Partners
Acre House
11-15 Willam Road

FRIDAY

Ref A1662/BNJ/DLB/ASJ/ORB

A

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technolcgy Limited Glasgow

16/10/2015 #239
COMPANIES HOUSE



Joint Liquidators’
Annual Progress Report to
Creditors and Members

For the period ended 26 July 2015

All About Brands Plc
In Liquidation




CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Realisation of Assets

3 Unrealised Assets

4 Investigations

5 Creditors

6 Joint Liquidators” Remuneration

7 Joint Liquidators’ Expenses

8 Creditors’ Rights

9 Next Report

APPENDICES

A .ll{elcelpts and Payments Account for the period 27 July 2014 to 26 July 2015 and cumulative to 26
uly 2015

B Time Analysis for the period 27 July 2014 to 26 July 2015
C Cumulative Time Analysts for the period 27 July 2012 to 26 July 2015

D Additional Information 1n Relation to Joint Liquidators’ Fees Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (SIP9)




13

14

22

23

24

25

Introduction

I, Brian Johnson of Fisher Partners, was appointed as Joint Liquidator of All About Brands Ple
(“the Company™) with Nicholas O’Reilly on 27 July 2012 On 31 October 2013, Nicholas
O’Reilly retired from Fisher Partners and HW Fisher & Company In order to deal with the
transfer of appointment n an expedient and cost effective manner, David Bime was substituted as
Jomt Liquidator in Mr O’Reilly’s place, pursuant to an Order of the High Court dated 20
December 2013 Both of us are heensed Insolvency Practitioners This report provides an update

on the progress in the liquidation for the year ended 26 July 2015

The principal trading address of the Company was 77 St Martin’s Lane, London WC2N 4AA

The registered office of the Company has been changed to Fisher Partners, Acre House, 11-15
Willlam Road, London NW1 3ER, for the purposes of the liquidation, and the Company’s
registered number 15 05878002

Thus report should be read in conjunction with my previous report, dated 26 July 2014

Realisation of Assets
Attached, at Appendix A, 1s my Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 27 July 2014
to 26 July 2015 and cumulative to 26 July 2015

Tax refund
A tax refund in the sum of £1,059 was received  respect of P35 penalties for the 2010/2011 tax

year

Dividend received

The Company 15 owed £120,161 from Business Edge Network Limited (“BEN”), which 1s
currently under a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“‘CVA™) You may recall that David Birne
and I are also Joint Supervisors of the BEN CVA

Of the amount owed by BEN, £21,032 1s secured by way of fixed and floating charges The

remaning £99,129 ranks as an unsecured claim

On 20 May 2015, a further dividend of £7,370 was received, representing a dividend of 7 44p in

the £ To date, distributions n the sum of £15,301 have been received




3.
31

32

33

34

35

36

37

42

43

Unrealised Assets
Allan and Bridget Biggar have outstanding loan accounts with the Company totalling £50,766

In addition to thus, Life Onentations Limited, a company controlled by Mrs Biggar, owes the

Company and other companies within in the All About Brands Group a total of £128,896

[ have previously reported that [ had entered into lengthy discussions with the directors i relation

to proposals for repayment of the loans

In addition to the above, certain further transactions were 1dentified during my investigations that,

if pursued, mught result 1n a recovery for the benefit of the hiquidation estate

Earlier this year, I received an offer to settle all clams I have been haising closely with the

Creditors’ Committee 1n this regard

A settlement offer has been agreed in principle to resolve these claims The terms of the
agreement are confidential but are expected to produce a payment nto the liquidation estate over
a period of five years from December 2015 The offer includes the provision of security 1n

respect of the sums payable

I would advise that the members of the Creditors® Committee have been provided with an

estimated outcome

Investigations
In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, I have submutted a report
on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to The Insolvency Service As this 1s a

confidential report, I am not able to disclose the contents

Shortly after appointment, I made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters that
might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate  This
assessment took 1nto account information provided by creditors erther at the mitial meeting or as a

response to my request to complete an 1nvestigation questionnaire

My nvestigations revealed certain 1ssues, however | am unable to comment upon them at this

pont so as to not prejudice current settlement negotiations or any potential future action




51

52

53

54

55

56

62

Creditors

Secured Creditors

Clydesdale Bank Plc holds fixed and floating charges over the Company’s assets At the date of
the liquidation the indebtedness was estimated at £299,682 I understand that Mr Biggar has been

making repayments to Clydesdale Bank Plc under a personal guarantee that was provided and that

the indebtedness ts now reduced

Preferential Creditors
I have received preferential claims from the Company’s former employees totalling £17,156 The

claims relate to arrears of wages up to a statutory limit of £800 per employee and holiday pay

I have also received a preferential claim from the Redundancy Payments Services (“RFS”),
totalling £4,977. This relates to payments made by the RPS in respect of arrears of wages and

holiday pay

Unsecured Creditors
I have received claims totalling £2,071,945 from 29 creditors [ have yet to receive claims from

40 creditors whose debts total £457,617, as per the directors’ statement of affairs

The Company granted a floating charge to Clydesdale Bank Pl on 26 October 2006
Accordimgly, [ am required to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for

unsecured creditors

Based on realisations made to date, the value of the Company’s net floating charge property 1s ml
and therefore the value of the unsecured creditors’ fund 1s also ml As mentioned above, the
proposed settlement with two of the directors may provide a small dividend although the likely

quantum and timeframe remains at this stage very much uncertain

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration
The Creditors’ Commuttee approved that the basis of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed

by reference to the time properly spent by them and their staff in managing the hquidation

My time costs for the period from 27 July 2014 to 26 July 2015 are £19,609 25 This represents
86 26 hours at an average rate of £227 33 per hour Attached, as Appendix B, 1s a Time Analysis,
which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this period in respect of

the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me in managing the hquidation.




63

64

65

66

67

68

69

610

611

Also attached, as Appendix C, 1s a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 27 July 2012 to
26 July 2015, which provides details of my time costs since appointment My time costs for this
period are £94,587 40 Thus represents 454 21 hours at an average rate of £208 25 per hour

To date, £37,764 92 plus disbursements of £706 00 has been drawn on account

The majority of time spent on this case has been on the following matters

Accounting and bookkeeping

Time spent on accounting and bookkeeping refers to the general administration of the hquidation
bank account, such as accounting for cash receipts from the realisation of assets and n relation to
the payments of expenses incurred It also involves the completion of VAT returns and

corporation tax returns as required

Asset realisation
Time spent in respect of asset realisations relates to all activities carried out to realise the assets of

the Company The time in this regard has been 1n relation to the outstanding directors’ loans

Case admmstration

Case admimistration relates to time spent in admnistrating the liquidanion, which includes all post-
liqumdation statutory requirements, arranging for the books and records to be dehivered, as well as
complymg with all statutory duties of the Jont Liquidators and dealing generally with the

administration of the hiquidation

Employees and Proofs/claims — preferential
The ume spent under these two headings relates to submitting the relevant forms to the
Redundancy Payments Office in respect of the claims of employees, as well as agreeing and

paying the preferential claims of employees

Investigations
As highhighted above, the Joint Liquidators have comphied with their statutory duty to submit a

report to BIS, as well as completing an investigation wnto the directors’ conduct

Landiord/creditor correspondence and proofs/claims — unsecured
The time spent under these two headings relates to all correspondence with creditors by
telephone, email and post It also relates to the lodging of claims received from creditors and

dealing with general queries




612

613

614

615

616

7.

Reports & Meetings

The time spent under reports and meetings relates to the completion of the Joint Liquidators
statutory reporting duties, including the completion of annual progress reports to creditors.
Review

The majonty of review time has been spent at Partner and Senior Manager level This includes
the general review of the administration of the liquidation, as well as the Joint Liquidators being
activity involved in the decision making process of the liquidation and ensuring the strategy of the
liquidation 1s followed

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ 1s available on request or can be downloaded
from http //www hwfisher.co uk/index php/business-recovery-and-insolvency/creditors-guides
Attached, as Appendix D, 1s additional information 1n relation to this firm’s policy on staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade
Since 27 July 2014 the following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred To date, no
Category 2 disbursements have been taken
T}i;e &ﬁPAurpose Y J £
Photocopying 12
Storage 300
Postage 41
Total 353

Joint Liquidators’ Expenses

No expenses have been incurred since my last report to creditors

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the

concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that the
Joint Liquidators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have

been itemised 1n this progress report




82

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% mn value of
the unsecured creditors) may withm eight weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Joint
Liqudators’ remuneration 1s mappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses

incurred by the Joint Liquidators as set out 1n this progress report are excessive

Next Report

I am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months of
the fourth anniversary of the hiquidation, unless 1 have concluded matters prior to this, in which
case I will write to all creditors with my draft final progress report ahead of convening the final

meeting of creditors

Yours faithfully

RIAN JOHNSON
JOINT LIQUIDATOR
Enc




Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for the period 27 July 2014 to 26 July 2015 and cumulative to 26
July 2015




All About Brands Plc
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 27/07/2014 From 27/07/2012
of Affairs To 26/07/2015 To 26/07/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertatn Accrued income NIL NIL
Uncertain Prepayments NIL NIL
Uncertain Intercompany book debts NIL NIL
52,206 00 Drrectors' loan accounts NIL NIL
Uncertain Secured loan to connected company NIL NIL
Settlement with director NIL NIL
Uncertain Book Debts NIL 36,000 00
Uncertain Shares & Investments NIL NIL
Tax Refund 1,053 36 1,059 36
Uncertan VAT Refund NIL NIL
450 00 Funds on Account NIL 164
Bank interest Gross 023 61 06
Interest on Book Debt NIL 500 00
Dwidend Received 7,370 40 15,300 73
8,429 9% 52,922 79
COST OF REALISATIONS
Insurance Bordereau 500 105 00
Preparaticn of S of A NIL 10,000 00
Liquidators Fees 7,72383 37,764 92
Liquidators Expenses 701 00 706 00
Legal Fees (1) NIL 3,800 00
Telephone Telex & Fax NIL 3100
Land Registry search fees NiL 800
Companies House search fees NIL 50 00
Storage Costs NIL 171 95
Statutory Advertising NIL 185 82
Bank Charges 009 009
(8,430 02) (52,922 78)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(23,663 00) Employees NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
{299,682 00) Clydesdale Bank Plc NIL NIL
NiL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(214,413 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(198,732 00} Employees NIL NIL
Landiord NIL NIL
RPS NIL NIL
(325,388 00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
(1,343,069 00) Intercompany creditors NIL NiL
(69,000 00) Unsecured loans NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,172,452 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL

Page 10f 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

17 August 2015 15 24



(3,593,743.00)
REPRESENTED BY

Vat Control Account
Office Holders Account

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

(0 03) 001

1,485 99
(1,485 98)

001

) e

Bnan Johnson
Joint Liquidator

17 August 201515 24



€€ LTT 16 66 65 01T 0¢ 08¢ pL TSP
$Z 609°61 58 6T Ob SEP'TI 00 $Z6 00 £56°t
9Z 98 L6 Tl S0 6¢ 0c € 6 01
500551 668 L€ 08 € 090 88 0
S960¥°C  LO9I 05 1 Gl €l 001 o
00 S S0 010 §C¢0 - -
ST 860°1 Sy - Soy - -
SL9TT or | - o | - -
SLyTL'y L6 Ll - 09 71 0Z0 L1s
00 6¢1 0L 0 - 0L0 - -
00 €0'E ¥ 0l - SL§ 090 90 ¥
08 781 99 0 - 050 - 91 ¢
09 €28y 91T 99 L SE9l 060 $T0
1500 [B10L, SsInoH [B1o], JeIS Woddng aosnsmuiwpy  [wdpullg; 193suBly  1UB)NSTO)) I01WAS / JOULIB]
S10Z AInf 97 01 $10Z7 Ainr £z potlad ayg) 10] s1500) awit ], Siorepinbi] jmof
g xipuaddyy

uonepinbi] uj - 914 SpuUBIg INOQV |V

(3)moy 1ad o181 98RI0AY
(3) 150D [®10],
aun| jelo},
MIIADY
sguneaj ¥ suoday
aouapuodsalio]) 1031paI)/plojpue]
suonednsaay|
IAPY [BIDUSDY
S291IUWWOY) SIONPIID)
urpy ase>
SJASSE PaGIeyo-ucu - UOIIES1|BAI 1SSy
adrey) Suneol] - uonesijeay jossy
uidasyoogrooy

3I1AIIS




ST 80T LO¥TI ¥L 1T 79 L9T ¥1 9ty
0V L8S'V6 C¢ 88T°0T 05 080°v¥ $S 60501 00 60L°61
1T ¥S¥ ¢S €91 £2 907 LT o6t ol S¥
50 €I8°¢ el It 8 09 0t'2 tr T
06 1068 LS'18 0y'$C o¥ v 011 L90
00°¢l 019 010 - - -
S8 £19°1 [4R1] 09 L sL 1 ovo LEO
0€ 92091 v9°6L 0L ST 0S OF 0¥ 11 0T
A LSS 0T 0L 0 (H| - -
08 LES LLE cet - o -
S0 788°C1 TL9¢ S0 61 T (A% 0101
S0 ZEO'S & e c8 8¢ 0s [ 06¢C 811
08 STSY1 ve §s 081 0l €€ £9 11 1.8
07'998°¢1 29 6¥ 020 STHe 020 Lo vl
08 7€0°C 9¢ ¢ - St 0£0 16 ¢
SET66'PL 6L°¢8 9¢ T¥ £C 6¢ 0t € 080
_MH.U._L MMMM— tw..._“w_m.m J0jRLSIURIpY I8BUBIA Jaupred
S10Z AInf 9z 01 Z10Z AInf £z poriad ay1 soj 51500 sun | siojepinbiy yuior
D xipuaddy

uonepinbiy uy - 914 spuelg moqy 1V

(3)noy 1ad age1 o8eI0AyY

(3) 150D [B10],

swi], B0,

MIAADY

s3unaeq 2 suoday

PaINDISU() - SWIB[3/JO0I]
aouspuodsano)) 1031paID/plojpue]
SuONE3IISOAU]

NAPY [RI2UIND

saakojdwyg

S3PIWILIOY) SIONP3ID)

uIpy a580)

S)asse padreyd-uou - UOTESL|Bal 135Sy
o8y Bunro( - UoNESI[EY 1SS Y
a31eyD) paxiyq - uoljesijey Jossy
Burdaayyooga2ay

CRIPNETN




Appendix D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FEES
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (“SIP9”)

1

11

12

Policy

Detailed below 1s Fisher Partners’ policy 1n relation to

] Staff Allocation and the use of Subcontractors
. Professional Advisors
. Disbursements

Staff Allocation and the use of Subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case The constitution of the case team will
usnally consist of a Partner/Semor Consultant, Principal/Sentor Manager, Senior
Adminstrator, Admistrator and Support Staff The exact constitution of the case team will
depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and on larger, more complex
cases, several Seniors/Assistants may be allocated to meet the demands of the case With
regard to support staff, we would advise that time spent by cashiers 1n relation to specific tasks
on an assignment 15 charged We are not proposing to utilise the services of any

sub-contractors n this case

Professional Advisors
On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on

a regular basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement
Irvine and Partners Solicitors Hourly rate & disbursements
M Taher & Co Solicitors Hourly rate & disbursements
Howard Kennedy Solicitors Hourly rate & disbursements
LSG Hourly rate & disbursements
Willis Group Risk based premum

AUA Insolvency Risk Services Limited Risk based premium




13

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with

them

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies
of incidental services specifically idenufiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also chargeable will

be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment i question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basts such as intemnal room hire, document storage or

business mileage

On this case the following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred since my last report

Type & Purpose £
Photocopying 12
Storage 300
Postage 41
Total 353




2

Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Fisher Partners charge-out rates effective from 1 January 2015 1s detailed below

Please note that this firm records its time per minute

Partner / Consultant
Principal

Senior Manager

Manager / Assistant Manager
Supervisor

Admunistrator / Senior
Admmistrator

Junior Administrator

Support Staff

£455

£310

£285

£235 - £265

£230

£165 - L185

£130

£70-£130




